

FILED
October 7, 2015
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
COA No. 33073-7-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

RALPH E. WHITLOCK,

Appellant.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Kenneth H. Kato, WSBA # 6400
Attorney for Appellant
1020 N. Washington St.
Spokane, WA 99201
(509) 220-2237

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....1

 1. The court did not determine Mr. Whitlock committed the essential elements of the crimes of first degree burglary and first degree robbery.....1

 2. The court did not comply with the *Blazina* factors in imposing legal financial obligations, thus requiring remand.....1

Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error

 A. Can the convictions stand when the court did not determine Mr. Whitlock committed the essential elements of the crimes for which he was convicted? (Assignment of Error 1).....1

 B. Did the court comply with the *Blazina* factors in imposing legal financial obligations? (Assignment of Error 2).....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

III. ARGUMENT.....7

 A. The court did not determine Mr. Whitlock committed the essential elements of the crimes of first degree burglary and first degree robbery, so the convictions must be reversed.....8

 B. The court failed to comply with the *Blazina* factors in imposing legal financial obligations.....11

IV. CONCLUSION.....12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S. Ct. 1068, 25 L. Ed.2d 368 (1970).....	8, 11
<i>State v. Banks</i> , 149 Wn.2d 38, 65 P.3d 1198 (2003).....	8, 9, 10
<i>State v. Blazina</i> , 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015).....	11, 12
<i>State v. Head</i> , 136 Wn.2d 619, 964 P.2d 1187 (1998).....	11

Statutes

RCW 9A.52.020(1).....	9
RCW 9A.56.190.....	9, 10
RCW 9A.56.200(1)(a)(i).....	10
RCW 10.01.160(3).....	11

Rules

CrR 6.1(d).....	8, 9
